# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# FIFTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1872.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1872

#### Chapter 1.

An act to authorize certain cities and towns to aid in the construction and equipment of the Knox and Lincoln Railroad.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The votes and doings of the city of Bath on the votes and doings fourteenth day of July, one thousand eight hundred and seventy- made valid. one; the votes and doings of the town of Wiscasset on the twentyeighth day of June, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one; the votes and doings of the town of Newcastle on the twenty- Newcastle. eighth day of June, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one; the votes and doings of the town of Damariscotta on the twenty- Damariscotta. eighth day of June, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one; the votes and doings of the town of Nobleboro' on the twenty- Nobleboro'. eighth day of June, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one; the votes and doings of the town of Waldoboro' on the twenty- Waldoboro'. eighth day of June, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one; the votes and doings of the town of Thomaston on the twenty- Thomaston. eighth day of June, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one; and the votes and doings of the city of Rockland on the fifth day Rockland. of July, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one; all to aid in the construction and equipment of the Knox and Lincoln Railroad, are hereby ratified, confirmed and made valid; and to aid in the construction and equipment of said railroad, bonds payable Bonds may be to the bearer thereof, in thirty years from their date, with coupons amount. for interest at the rate of three per cent. semi-annually, may be issued by said cities and towns in the amounts hereafter named in pursuance of the votes and doings aforesaid, to wit: Bath, two Bath.

Снар. 1.

Wiscasset. Newcastle. Damariscotta. Nobleboro'. Waldoboro'. Thomaston. Rockland.

hundred and forty-three thousand dollars; Wiscasset, forty-three thousand five hundred dollars; Newcastle, thirty thousand six hundred dollars; Damariscotta, thirty thousand six hundred dollars; Nobleboro', nine thousand nine hundred dollars; Waldoboro', thirty-five thousand nine hundred dollars; Thomaston, fiftyone thousand two hundred dollars; and Rockland two hundred five thousand three hundred dollars.

Bonds, &c., how paid.

All of said bonds shall bear the same date, and it shall be the duty of said railroad company to pay all the bonds that may be thus issued for its benefit, with the coupons thereon, as the same shall fall due and become payable.

Towns, security

SECT. 3. Said railroad company shall execute and deliver to the cities and towns issuing bonds as aforesaid a third mortgage of all its property and rights of property in said road, present and prospective, including its franchise, conditional to pay said bonds and coupons as they shall become due and save said cities and towns harmless therefrom, said mortgage to be subject to two prior mortgages of the same property to the same cities and towns.

made on the treasurer of said company therefor, it shall be lawful

Managers may be ohosen in cas railroad fail to pay bonds, &c.

Notice, how given.

In case said railroad company shall fail to pay said coupons as they shall fall due and become payable, or said bonds at the maturity thereof, and said failure in either case shall continue for the space of sixty days after demand shall have been

for the municipal officers of any city or town whose bonds or coupons shall have thus been dishonored, to call a meeting of the municipal officers of the cities and towns named in said third mortgage, by publishing a notice of the time, place and object of

said meeting three weeks successively in some public newspaper printed in the county of Knox, Lincoln or Sagadahoc, and if at such meeting which shall be organized by the choice of a chairman and clerk, the latter to be duly sworn, it shall be made to

Board of mana-

gers, organization

Powers and duties

Report of.

appear that such failure to pay as aforesaid continues, the municipal officers thus assembled may proceed to choose by ballot, a board of managers consisting of not more than nine members, a majority of whom shall constitute a quorum, who shall organize by the choice of a secretary and president, and may choose any other officers which under the charter and by-laws of said company, may be chosen by a board of directors, and said board of managers shall be authorized to take possession of said road and all its property and rights of property therewith connected, and operate the same, and shall have all the powers and be subject to all the duties and liabilities of a board of directors, and shall hold their offices for one year from the time of their election and until others are chosen in their stead. Said managers shall make a report of their doings and of the amount of money they have

Снар. 1.

received and paid out on account of said railroad to a meeting of the municipal officers of the cities and towns aforesaid, at least once in every year, which meeting shall be called by the president and secretary of said board of managers. When sufficient money has been received by said board over and above what is necessary Managers to surto pay the expenses for operating said road and all such sums and reader rights of road to company coupons as may fall due and become payable on the bonds named under certain conditions. in said prior mortgages including necessary repairs and improvements, to pay all coupons and bonds named in said third mortgage then due and unpaid, it shall surrender said road with all its property and rights of property to said company. In the election of said managers, the municipal officers aforesaid shall be entitled to one vote for every hundred dollars in bonds issued by their respective cities and towns, and the major part of the municipal officers of each city or town shall control the vote thereof. in their possession said road shall be operated in the name of the managers of the Knox and Lincoln Railroad Company. failure to pay said coupons or bonds named in said third mortgage shall continue for the space of full twenty years after possession shall have been taken under said third mortgage as aforesaid, the Mortgage, when same shall be thereby fully foreclosed, unless prior to that time a sufficient tender of payment shall have been made by or on behalf of said company; provided however, that all the duties, rights and Proviso. privileges conferred by this act upon said cities and towns named in said third mortgage shall be subject to the rights and claims of the mortgagees in said prior mortgages.

signed, &c.

SECT. 5. Said railroad company or said managers when said Company, &c., railroad is in their possession as aforesaid, may contract with any road. other railroad company or other parties to operate said road, or may lease the same for a term of years; provided however, any Proviso. contract for operating said road or for the lease thereof by said managers, shall terminate when the possession of said road shall be taken by the mortgagees named in said prior mortgages, or be restored to said company in manner as before provided.

SECT. 6. The bonds herein authorized to be used shall be signed Bonds, how by the mayor and treasurer of cities, and one of the selectmen and treasurer of the towns issuing them, and countersigned by the president of said railroad company, and shall contain the endorsement 'Issued for the benefit of the Knox and Lincoln Railroad Company by the

SECT. 7. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 10, 1872.